1
Effect of the addition of Si into V2O5  coatings: Structure and tribo-
mechanical properties
Roberto Mirabal-Rojas
1,2
, Sandra E. Rodil
1
, Giovanni Ramirez

Thickness
(nm)**
Si
at. %*
V/O*
Crystalline
Domain
(nm)*
Hardness**
(GPa)
Young’s
Modulus**
(GPa)
V2O5-0 0 1245 ± 49 - 0.38 ± 0.14 38 ± 2 3.6 ± 0.3 132.4 ± 3.5
V2O5-12 12.5 1371 ± 54 - 0.39 ± 0.14 32 ± 2 4.9 ± 0.3 180.4± 4.7
V2O5-25 25 1427 ± 43 - 0.37 ± 0.14 22 ± 2 10.4 ± 0.2 200.0 ± 2.3
V2O5-50 50 1595 ± 48 0.8± 0.1 0.38 ± 0.14 16 ± 2 13.8 ± 0.2 237.8 ± 4.2
V2O5-75 75 1704 ± 51 1.1± 0.1 0.39 ± 0.14 11 ± 2 16.1 ± 0.2 240.9 ± 3.5
V2O5-100 100 1897 ± 57 1.3± 0.1 0.38 ± 0.14 8 ± 2 11.0 ± 0.1 205.7 ± 4.3
V2O5-150 150 2104 ± 42 7.1± 0.7 0.30 ± 0.14 6 ± 2 4.1 ± 0.2 168.9 ± 4.5
  V2O5-200 200 2298 ± 46 9.7± 0.9 0.29 ± 0.14 - 2.9 ± 0.2 127.4 ± 2.5
 *median ± standard error
 **mean ± standard deviation
23
Figure Captions